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330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 300
DeKalb Coun once De Leon Avenue, Suite
GEORGI A

Michael L. Thurmond

Chief Executive Officer

DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals
Department of Planning & Sustainability

Decatur, GA 30030 it
Wednesday, March 10, 2021 at 1:00 PM

Planning Department Staff Analysis

D2 Case No: A-21-1244565 Parcel ID(s): 18-001-09-004

Commission District: 02 Super District 06

Applicant:

Owner:

Project Name:

Location:

REQUEST:

Michael Streger

1800 Lake Park Drive, Suite 200
Smyrna, GA 30080

Susan Clare
1339 Chalmette Drive
Atlanta, GA 30306

1339 Chalmette Drive

The property is located south of Chalmette Drive, at 1339 Chalmette Drive Atlanta, GA 30306.

Variances from Chapter 27-2.2 Division 2- Residential Zoning Districts: Dimensional Requirements of
the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance to (1) increase the maximum allowed lot coverage from 35% to
39.97%, and (2) to reduce the eastern side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 5 feet for a proposed
swimming pool and rear addition, relating to the R-75 zoning district.

Staff Recommendation: "Approval” of variance 1 to increase the maximum allowed lot coverage from 35% to 39.97% with
condition that the applicant shall install a dry well system, rain garden, and/or other sustainable means of stormwater
mitigation, as approved by the County Land Development Division_and "Denial" of variance 2 to reduce the western side yard
setback from 7.5 feet to 5 feet.
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STAFF FINDINGS:

Variance Analysis:

The subject property is located within the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) Zoning District. Per Chapter 27-2.2 Division 2-
Residential Zoning Districts: Dimensional Requirements of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, the minimum lot area for R-75
zoned properties is 10,000 square feet, and the minimum lot width is 75 feet. Based on the submitted site plan, the subject property
has a lot size of 13,697 square feet and a lot width of 70 feet, therefore, the subject property is legally, non-conforming.

Based on the submitted materials, the applicant is proposing to install a 336 square foot swimming pool in the rear of the existing
two-story home, along with additional patio space, a fireplace, and grilling area. Based on the submitted site plan, the proposed
additions will increase the impervious area approximately 4.97% over the maximum allowed lot coverage of 35%. The existing lot
coverage on the subject property is 35.75%. The applicant is also requesting a second variance to reduce the western side yard
setback from 7.5 to 5 feet.

Based on the submitted site plan, the requested variance to increase maximum lot coverage does not go beyond the minimum
necessary to afford relief and may constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the
zoning district in which the subject property is located. Therefore, the requested variance is consistent with the criteria of approval,
as listed below:

Based on the submitted materials, the strict application of the requirements of this chapter may not deprive the property owner of
rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners

It appears that the requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief since the requested variance only
exceeds 4.97% of the minimum allowed lot coverage. Therefore, granting this variance does not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.

3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located:

Based on the submitted materials, it appears that granting the variance would not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the zoning district.

ndue and unnecessam hardshlg

Based on the submitted materials, the strict application of the applicable provisions and requirements of this chapter would not
cause an undue hardship for the applicant.

5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and the DeKalb County
Comprehensive Plan Text:

Based on the submitted materials, it appears that the requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this
Chapter and the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan text.
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However, the requested variance to reduce the side yard setback does go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and may
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject
property is located. Therefore, the requested variance may not be consistent with the criteria of approval, as listed below:

It appears that the requested variance may go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief. Therefore, granting this variance
may constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the
subject property is located.

& -_ C {{‘. 1 “IH.'. _. 1 C Cl -A_, e
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located:

Based on the submitted materials, it appears that granting the variance may not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the zoning district.

Based on the submitted materials, the strict application of the applicable provisions and requirements of this chapter may not
cause an undue hardship for the applicant. The applicant has failed to explain why the side setback requirement cannot be
met.

variance woull nsistent with th jrit an 1 f this Ch r and the DeKal
Comprehensive Plan Text:

Based on the submitted materials, it appears that the requested variance may be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this
chapter and the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan text.

FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS:

It appears that the requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief since the requested variance only
exceeds 4.97% of the minimum allowed lot coverage. Therefore, granting this variance does not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.
However, the requested variance to reduce the side yard setback may go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and may
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject
property is located. Therefore, the Department of Planning and Sustainability recommends "Approval" of variance 1 to increase the
maximum allowed lot coverage from 35% to 39.97% with condition that the applicant shall install a dry well system, rain garden,
and/or other sustainable means of stormwater mitigation, as approved by the County Land Development Division, and "Denial" of
variance 2 to reduce the western side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 5 feet.
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‘ DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability
Hon. Michael Thurmond Andrew Baker, AICP,
DeKalb County Chief Executive Officer Director

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING
(VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS)

BOA No.

Applicant and/or .
Authorized Representative Michael Streger

Mailing Address: 1800 Lake Park Dr, Suite 200, Smyrna, GA 30080

City/State/Zip Code: Smyrna, GA 30080
Email: Michael@LDCon.net

Telephone Home: Business: 404-597-8839 Fax No.:

OWNER OF RECORD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

owner: Susan Clare

Address (Mailing): 1339 Chalmette Drive

City/State/Zip Code: Atlanta, GA 30306

Email: Sclare06@gmail.com

Telephone Home: Business: Fax No.:

ADDRESS/LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Address: 1339 Chalmette Drive city: Atlanta State: GA zip: 30306
District(s): 18 Land Lot(s): 12 Block: C Parcel: 18-001-09-004
District(s): Land Lot(s): Block: Parcel:

District(s): Land Lot(s): Block: Parcel:

Zoning Classification: R-75 Commission District & Super District;

CIRCLE TYPE OF HEARING REQUESTED

* VARIANCE (Frora Development Standards causing undue hardship upon owners of property.)

* SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS (To reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.)

* OFFICIALS APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS.

TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY DEPARTMENT
Date Received: Fee Paid:

330 West Ponce de Leon Avenue — Suites 100-500 — Decatur, Georgia — 30030 [voice]
404.371.2155 — [Planning Fax] (404) 371-4556 [Development Fax] (404) 371-3007
Web Address http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
Email Address: planninganddevelopment@dekalbcountyga.gov



http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:planninganddevelopment@dekalbcountyga.gov

)

DeKalb County
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AUTHORIZATION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER

| hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
To inspect the premises of the Subject Property

I hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct.

I hereby certify that | am the owner of the property subject to the application.

oaTE: 11412021 g/t AL :

Applicant:
Signature

DATE: Applicant:
Signature

Page | 2


4617
Stamp


(A 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building

404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DelKaleOLlI’ltY DeRalhCountyGa gov Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABH.!TYV

ZBOA APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION

Completion of this form is required if the individual making the request is not the owner of the property.

DATE 1-4-2021

CHECK TYPE OF APPLICATION:

() ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL
W/ VARIANCE

( ) SPECIAL EXCEPTION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
{ | );" (WE), Susan Clare

[Name of owner(s)]
being (owner ) / (owners) of the property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to

Michael Streger

[Name of Applicant or Representative]

to file an application QaeimWrhiguir) behalf.
“‘,‘\\goo N%"’

e,
2,

SRy S5
Owner
Owner
Notary Public Owner

17




LETTER OF INTENT FOR VARIANCE (SECTION 27)
January 5, 2021
Dear Zoning Board of Appeals,

We are requesting lot coverage and side-interior building setback variances (27-2.2 Division 2-
Residential Zoning Districts: Dimensional Requirements, Section 2.2.1) for the residence
located at 1339 Chalmette Drive. This is the home of the Clare family.

The property contains a house, driveway, and necessary sidewalks to the home. These existing
components yield an impervious total areas of 35% of the total lot, being the maximum lot
coverage allowed in this zoning. The Clare family is proposing to add a pool, some surrounding
patio, fireplace, and grilling area. These additions would yield approx. 1,560 sg. feet of
impervious surface. This is approx. 11.32% over the maximum lot coverage, therefore we
understand variance is necessary.

In attempt to keep the design footprint efficient and small as possible ( while still successfully
fulfilling the use intent) the grill area and fireplace have been * nudged back” some toward the
side property line, causing an encroachment into the side setback. Approx. 2.67 feet. We again
understand this required a variance. Not reflected on the plan, but there will be full plantings to
help soften / buffer the grill and fireplace located between those components and the property
line / fence.

Several variations of the design were considered and worked through, but the current proposed
design seemed to be the most efficient use of space with the least overall impact. As part of
the proposed design, the additional impervious square footage mentioned will be mitigated by
capturing stormwater from the residence’s downspouts into Flo-wells (dry wells). This system
allows subsurface containment and slow release.

They Clare’s immensely enjoy this friendly neighborhood in Dekalb County but have grown
more aware of the lack of usable outdoor space they have. A hardship that needed to be
considered when conceptualizing this new space was making sure the selected surfaces offered
safe passage. Mrs. Clare had an ankle injury a few years ago that has continued to cause
significant issues with her with stability and navigating uneven surfaces. In addition to Mrs.
Clare’s challenge, the Clare’s do have elderly parents that regularly visit . The intent to was to
use a solid fairly smooth surface that again would be easier to navigate and give safe passage,
VS. using an uneven paver or material that would have large gaps. Important to mention, and
part of the introduction of this component is the therapeutic benefit of the pool for Mrs. Clare’s
ankle injury.

Thank you for your consideration,

) LS

/V‘If \/\/i = ,,/"‘Xi/ff/ 7

Michael Streger, PLA

Land Design and Consulting, LLC





